

Nexera Energy Inc.

Consolidated financial statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(expressed in Canadian dollars)



Tel: 403 266 5608
Fax: 403 233 7833
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
903 - 8th Avenue SW, Suite 620
Calgary AB T2P 0P7
Canada

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Nexera Energy Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Nexera Energy Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, shareholders' deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

Without qualifying our audit opinion, we draw your attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements that indicates the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had an accumulated deficiency of \$35,415,620 and had a working capital deficiency of \$17,737,503 at December 31, 2020. These conditions, along with other matters set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information, included in the Management Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



We obtained the Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Company audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is John Leavitt.

BDO Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Calgary, Alberta
May 4, 2021

Nexera Energy Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2020 and 2019

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	352,309	99,013
Short-term investments	338,859	349,226
Trade and other receivables (note 18(b))	558,283	385,823
Prepaid expenses and deposits	16,691	16,935
Officer loan receivable (note 14(a))	115,471	-
Total current assets	1,381,613	850,997
Non-current assets		
Exploration and evaluation assets and other intangible assets (note 6)	-	-
Property and equipment (note 5)	2,309,603	5,009,276
Total assets	3,691,216	5,860,273
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,301,512	7,122,891
Shareholder indemnity (note 16a))	291,628	291,628
Short-term loan (note 10(b))	509,280	519,520
Demand loan (note 9)	75,000	75,000
Credit facility (note 11(b))	4,014,130	4,127,311
Note payable (note 11 (a))	5,785,406	5,785,406
Other liabilities	111,496	111,496
Lease liability – short-term (note 15)	30,664	40,578
Total current liabilities	19,119,116	18,073,830
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liability (note 15)	34,619	62,966
Decommissioning obligations (note 7)	1,538,858	1,184,900
Royalty obligation (Note 5)	190,980	-
Total liabilities	20,883,573	19,321,696
Shareholders' deficiency		
Share capital (note 12(a))	15,614,861	14,469,283
Warrants (note 12(b))	765,898	834,248
Contributed surplus	2,441,269	2,441,269
Share purchase loan (note 14(a))	(247,970)	(247,970)
Deficiency	(35,415,620)	(31,253,551)
Non-controlling interest in PRI	(1,106,683)	(246,861)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	755,888	542,159
Total shareholders' deficiency	(17,192,357)	(13,461,423)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	3,691,216	5,860,273
Reporting entity and going concern (note 1)		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

Signed "Shelby D. Beattie"

Director

Signed "Gibson C. Scott"

Director

Nexera Energy Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Petroleum and natural gas revenue (note 19)	943,557	1,096,356
Other revenue	187,568	123,165
Royalties	(239,691)	(69,608)
	<u>891,434</u>	<u>1,149,913</u>
Operating expenses		
Production and operating expenses	642,933	684,554
Depletion and depreciation (note 5)	442,969	479,697
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	-	3,078,270
Impairment of property and equipment (note 5)	3,157,891	755,019
General and administrative	1,155,286	941,290
Bad debt expense (note 18(b))	12,989	-
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(11,255)	178,548
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (note 5)	(201,225)	-
	<u>5,199,588</u>	<u>6,117,378</u>
Loss before undernoted	<u>(4,308,154)</u>	<u>(4,967,465)</u>
Finance expense		
Interest expense	(754,773)	(778,112)
Interest on lease liability (note 15)	(5,803)	(5,095)
Accretion of decommissioning obligations (note 7)	(24,404)	(17,241)
Finance expense	<u>(784,980)</u>	<u>(800,448)</u>
Net loss for the year	<u>(5,093,134)</u>	<u>(5,767,913)</u>
Other comprehensive loss		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	284,792	258,105
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(4,808,342)</u>	<u>(5,509,808)</u>
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	(4,162,069)	(5,448,473)
Non-controlling interests	(931,065)	(319,440)
Net loss for the year	<u>(5,093,134)</u>	<u>(5,767,913)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share (note 12(e))	(0.21)	(0.29)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year	24,498,861	20,090,407

Nexera Energy Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Deficiency For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	Share capital \$	Warrants \$	Contributed surplus \$	Share purchase loan \$	Deficiency \$	Non-Controlling Interest \$	Accumulated other comprehensive loss \$	Total deficiency \$
Balance, December 31, 2018	13,350,142	607,708	1,886,474	(247,970)	(25,805,078)	8,054	348,579	(9,852,091)
Reallocation expiry of warrants	615,762	(615,762)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issue costs for expired warrant	(8,054)	8,054	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(5,448,473)	(319,440)	-	(5,767,913)
Settlement of short-term note and convertible notes	369,864	-	554,795	-	-	-	-	924,659
Private placement, net of issue costs	141,569	834,248	-	-	-	-	-	975,817
Foreign exchange translation to presentation currency	-	-	-	-	-	64,525	193,580	258,105
Balance, December 31, 2019	14,469,283	834,248	2,441,269	(247,970)	(31,253,551)	(246,861)	542,159	(13,461,423)
Reallocation expiry of warrants	834,248	(834,248)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(4,162,069)	(931,065)	-	(5,093,134)
Private placement, net of issue costs	311,330	765,898	-	-	-	-	-	1,077,228
Foreign exchange translation to presentation currency	-	-	-	-	-	71,243	213,729	284,972
Balance, December 31, 2020	15,614,861	765,898	2,441,269	(247,970)	(35,415,620)	(1,106,683)	755,888	(17,192,357)

The notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Cash (used in) provided by:		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(5,093,134)	(5,767,913)
Adjustments for:		
Bad debt expense (note 18(b))	12,989	-
Depletion and depreciation (note 5)	442,969	479,697
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	-	3,078,270
Impairment of property and equipment (note 5)	3,157,891	755,019
Accretion of decommissioning obligation (note 7)	24,404	17,241
Interest on lease liability (note 15)	5,803	5,095
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	67,460	361,793
	<u>(1,381,618)</u>	<u>(1,070,798)</u>
Change in trade and other receivables	(185,449)	(243,645)
Change in prepaid expenses and deposits	244	20,467
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,126,351	106,016
Change in shareholder indemnity (note 12 (b))	-	1,061
	<u>559,528</u>	<u>(1,186,899)</u>
Investing activities		
Property and equipment expenditures (note 5)	(529,412)	(56,279)
Proceeds on sale of property and equipment (note 5)	257,724	-
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 6)	-	(149,559)
	<u>(271,688)</u>	<u>(205,838)</u>
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net of issue costs (note 12 (b))	129,498	975,817
Repayment of other liabilities	-	(20,501)
Lease payments	(48,571)	(56,446)
Repayment of short-term loan (note 10)	-	(30,500)
Funds withdrawn and repaid on officer loan receivable (note 14(a))	(115,471)	-
Repayment of note payable	-	-
	<u>(34,544)</u>	<u>868,370</u>
Change in cash	253,296	(524,367)
Cash, beginning of year	99,013	623,380
Cash, end of year	<u>352,309</u>	<u>99,013</u>

Supplemental cash flow information (note 20)

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

1 Reporting entity and going concern

Nexera Energy Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta on May 9, 1997 and is listed on the TSX Venture exchange. The Company is engaged in the exploration for and development of petroleum and natural gas properties, principally in Alberta, Canada and Texas, USA. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture exchange under the symbol "NGY.V". The Company's registered head office is located at #3A, 4015 – 1 Street South East, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2G 4X7.

At December 31, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had an accumulated deficiency of \$35,415,620 since its inception and had a working capital deficiency of \$17,737,503 (defined as current assets less current liabilities), and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on obtaining continued financial support, completing public equity financing or generating profitable operations in the future. Management is committed to raising additional capital to meet its exploration and operating obligation, however, additional equity financing is subject to the global financial markets and economic conditions, which have recently been disrupted and are volatile, and the debt and equity markets, which are distressed, particularly for junior petroleum and natural gas companies. All of these factors, together with weak natural gas prices and the current unstable economic conditions, indicate the existence of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt as to whether the Company can continue as a going concern and, therefore, it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. Any adjustments necessary to the consolidated financial statements if the Company ceases to be a going concern could be material.

On March 11, 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization. Measures enacted to prevent the spread of the virus have resulted in global business disruption with significant economic repercussions. The current economic climate has caused uncertainty and extraordinary volatility in the oil and gas industry, particularly in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin.

These events have negatively impacted, and are expected to continue to negatively impact, the Company's business. The significant volatility in price for crude oil resulted in negative impacts to the Company's results. The uncertainty of the coronavirus pandemic continues to impact the energy industry.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

2 Basis of presentation

a) Statement of compliance:

These annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements on May 4, 2021.

b) Basis of measurement:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its United States branch, and Emerald Bay Texas Inc., its wholly-owned and controlled subsidiary; as well as Production Resources, Inc. (“PRI”) where the Company has a 75% ownership position. Control exists when the Company has the power over the investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The financial statements of subsidiaries, including entities which the Company controls, are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

d) Nature and purpose of equity and reserves:

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position include ‘Contributed surplus’, ‘Accumulated other comprehensive loss’, and ‘Deficiency’.

‘Contributed surplus’ is used to recognize the value of stock options and broker warrants prior to exercise as well as residual amounts from transactions with shareholders acting in their capacity as shareholders.

‘Accumulated other comprehensive loss’ is used to recognize the foreign exchange gain or loss resulting from the translation of the Corporation’s foreign subsidiary.

‘Deficiency’ is used to record the Corporation’s change in deficiency from profit or loss from year to year.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

e) Use of estimates and judgements:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the consolidated financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant judgements

Determination of cash-generating units ("CGU")

Property and equipment are aggregated into CGUs based on their ability to generate largely independent cash flows and are used for impairment testing. The determination of the Company's CGUs is subject to management's judgement.

Indicators of Impairment

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether or not there are circumstances that indicate a possibility that the carrying values of property and equipment are impaired. Such circumstances include incidents of deterioration of commodity prices, changes in the regulatory environment, or a reduction on estimates of proved and probable reserves. When management judges that circumstances indicate impairment, property and equipment are tested by comparing the carrying values to their recoverable amounts. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions that are subject to changes as new information becomes available including information on future commodity prices, expected production volumes, quantity of reserves, discount rates, as well as future development and operating costs.

Functional currency determination

The functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of functional currency is conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21. The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates and may involve certain judgements to determine the primary economic environment. The Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determine the primary economic environment. Significant changes to those underlying factors could cause a change to the functional currency.

Going Concern

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business within the foreseeable future. Management uses judgement to assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and the existence of conditions that cast doubt upon the going concern assumption.

Significant estimates and assumptions

Reserve estimates

The estimate of reserves is used in forecasting the recoverability and economic viability of the Company's oil and gas properties, and in the depletion and impairment calculations. Reserves are estimates of the amount of hydrocarbons that can be economically and legally extracted from the Company's oil and gas properties. The Company estimates its commercial reserves and resources based on information compiled by appropriately qualified persons relating to the geological and technical data on the size, depth, shape and grade of the hydrocarbon body and suitable production techniques and recovery rates. Commercial reserves are determined using estimates of oil and gas in place, recovery factors and future commodity prices, the latter having an impact on the total amount of recoverable reserves. Future development costs are estimated using assumptions as to the number of wells required to produce the commercial reserves.

Decommissioning obligations

The Company estimates the decommissioning obligations for oil and natural gas wells and their associated production facilities and pipelines. Amounts recorded for the decommissioning obligations and related accretion expense require estimates regarding removal date, future environmental legislation, the extent of reclamation activities required, the engineering methodology for estimating costs, future removal technologies in determining the removal costs, and discount rates to determine the present value of these cash flows.

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") assets

The accounting policy for E&E assets is described in note 6. The application of this policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future events and circumstances as to whether economic quantities of reserves will be found.

Shareholder indemnity

The accounting policy for the shareholder indemnity liability is described in note 16(a). The application of this policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to the tax filing positions of the subscribers, their tax rates and the amount of personal taxes that may be payable and the interpretation of the indemnity agreement, which will not be known until potentially affected subscribers are reassessed for their tax positions by the Canada Revenue Agency.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Recoverability of assets

The Company assesses impairment on its assets that are subject to amortization when it has determined that a potential indicator of impairment exists. Impairment exists when the carrying value of a non-financial asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell ("FVLCTS") and its value in use. The Company used the calculation of FVLCTS to determine the fair value of its CGUs. In determining the FVLCTS, the amount is most sensitive to the future commodity prices, discount rates, and estimates of proved and probable reserves.

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements.

Cash

Cash include cash on hand and deposits held with banks. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company's cash management, whereby management has the legally enforceable right and ability and intent to net bank overdrafts against cash, are included as a component of cash for the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets

Recognition and measurement:

(i) E&E expenditures:

Pre-license costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

All costs associated with the exploration and evaluation of oil and natural gas reserves are initially capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs are those expenditures for an area where technical feasibility and commercial viability has not yet been determined. These costs include unproven property acquisition costs, exploration costs, geological and geophysical costs, decommissioning costs, E&E drilling, and sampling and appraisals.

When an area is determined to be technically feasible and commercially viable, the accumulated costs are tested for impairment and transferred to property and equipment. When an area is determined not to be technically feasible and commercially viable or the Company decides not to continue with its activity, the unrecoverable costs are charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as impairment of exploration and evaluation costs.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(ii) Property and equipment:

All costs directly associated with the development of oil and gas reserves are capitalized on an area-by-area basis. Development costs include expenditures for areas where technical feasibility and commercial viability has been determined. These costs include proven property acquisitions, development drilling, completion, gathering and infrastructure, decommissioning costs and transfers of exploration and evaluation assets.

Costs accumulated within each area are depleted using the unit-of-production method based on proven plus probable reserves incorporating estimated future prices and costs. Costs subject to depletion include estimated future costs to be incurred in developing proven reserves. Costs of major development projects are excluded from the costs subject to depletion unless they are available for use.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment, including oil and natural gas interests, are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment and are recognized within "operating expenses" in consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

(iii) Property and equipment – corporate and other:

Property and equipment – corporate and other is carried at cost and amortized over the estimated useful lives of the assets at various rates per annum calculated on a declining balance basis. Amortization is charged at half rates in the year of acquisition.

The Company uses the following rates:

Asset class	Rate
Furniture and equipment and leasehold improvements	20%
Computer Hardware	30%
Automotive	30%

Subsequent costs:

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of replacing parts of property and equipment are recognized as oil and natural gas interests only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as incurred. Such capitalized oil and natural gas interests generally represent costs incurred in developing proved and/or probable reserves and bringing in or enhancing production from such reserves and are accumulated on a field or geotechnical area basis. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Financial assets are subsequently measured at either amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss, depending on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets, and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- (i). The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- (ii). The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets that meet condition (ii) above that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). All other financial assets are subsequently measured at their fair values, with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial Assets and Liabilities	IFRS 9
Cash	Amortized cost
Trade and other receivables	Amortized cost
Short term investments	Amortized cost
Officer loan receivable	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Short-term loan	Amortized cost
Royalty obligation	Amortized cost
Demand loan	Amortized cost
Credit facility	Amortized cost
Note payable	Amortized cost
Other liabilities	Amortized cost

Impairment

Financial assets:

At each reporting date, the Company assesses the expected credit losses ("ECL") associated with its financial assets to determine the ECL allowances.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

For accounts receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach required by IFRS 9, which requires the life time ECL allowances to be recognized at the initial recognition of the receivables. The ECL for financial assets are based on the assumptions about risk of default and expected credit losses. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

Non-financial assets:

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than E&E assets and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For other intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, an impairment test is completed each year. E&E assets are assessed for impairment when they are reclassified to property and equipment as oil and natural gas interests, and also if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

The Company considers its Canadian assets as a CGU and its Texas assets held by Nexera Texas Inc. as a separate CGU and its assets held by Production Resources Inc. as a separate CGU.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its FVLCTS. Value in use is determined by estimating the present value of the future net cash flows expected to be derived from the continued use of the asset or CGU. FVLCTS is based on available market information, where applicable. In the absence of such information, FVLCTS is determined using discounted future net cash flows of proved and probable reserves using forecast prices and costs.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (Company of units) on a pro rata basis.

Share-based payments

The Company issues stock options to directors, officers and other consultants, which are deemed employees. The fair value of options granted to employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period, using a graded vesting model. The fair value is recognized as an expense within operations with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest.

The fair value of warrants issued as part of the private placements is measured at the closing date of the private placement using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value is recognized as a deduction against share capital with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

If and when the stock options and/or warrants are ultimately exercised, the applicable amounts of contributed surplus are transferred to share capital.

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Decommissioning obligations

The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance remediation activities. A provision is made for the estimated cost of site restoration and capitalized in the relevant asset category. Decommissioning obligations are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of expenditures required to settle the present obligation at the consolidated statement of financial position date. Subsequent to the initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as finance expense whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning liabilities are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established.

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquids ("NGLs") is measured based on the consideration specified in contracts with customers and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control of the product to the buyer. This is generally at the time the customer obtains legal title to the product and when it is physically transferred to the delivery mechanism agreed with the customer, often pipelines or other transportation methods.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Applying the five step model required by IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, revenue is recognized as follows for these contracts:

Step in Model	Oil and Gas Sales
Identify the contract	The contractual arrangement executed with the customers, specifying the quantity and market price.
Identify distinct performance obligations	Single performance obligation to provide crude oil and gas to the customers.
Estimate transaction price	Transaction price is based on current commodity market prices.
Allocate the transaction price to performance obligations	Total revenue is allocated to the single performance obligation.
Recognize revenue as performance obligations are satisfied	Revenue to be recognized at a point in time once control passes to the customers (i.e when product is delivered).

The Company evaluates its arrangements with third parties and partners to determine if the Company acts as the principal or as an agent. In making this evaluation, management considers if the Company obtains control of the product delivered, which is indicated by the Company having the primary responsibility for the delivery of the product, having the ability to establish prices or having inventory risk. If the Company acts in the capacity of an agent rather than as a principal in a transaction, then the revenue is recognized on a net basis, only reflecting the fee, if any, realized by the Company from the transaction.

Gathering fees charged to other entities for use of facilities owned by the Company are evaluated by management to determine if these originate from contracts with customers or from incidental or collaborative arrangements. Gathering fees charged to other entities that are from contracts with customers are recognized in revenue when the related services are provided.

From time to time, the Company performs wellsite operator and supervisory contract work and recognizes these revenues as the services are provided and billed to the customer.

Finance income and expenses

Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings and accretion of the discount on provisions.

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments such as options granted to employees.

Currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency for each branch within the Company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The functional currency for the United States branch and United States subsidiary (Production Resources Inc.) is the United States dollar. The functional currency for the Canadian branch is the Canadian dollar. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The results and financial position of the subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into Canadian dollars, the presentation currency, as follows:

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing exchange rate at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position;
- Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates during the period; and
- All resulting exchange differences are charged/credited to the currency translation adjustment in Other Comprehensive Loss.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities, within the United States branch, denominated in currencies other than an entity's functional currency are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

Flow-through shares

From time to time the Company will issue flow-through common shares to finance a portion of its exploration program. These shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company splits the flow-through shares into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. When expenses are renounced, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures. The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

Joint operations

Many of the Company's oil and natural gas activities involve joint operations. A joint operation is a type of arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities relating to the joint operation. The consolidated financial statements include the Company's share of these joint operations and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

4 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Property and equipment and E&E assets:

The fair value of property and equipment and E&E assets is the estimated amount for which property and equipment and E&E assets could be exchanged on the acquisition date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. The fair value of oil and natural gas assets (included in property and equipment) is estimated with reference to the discounted cash flows expected to be derived from oil and natural gas production based on externally prepared reserve reports.

Cash, trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

At December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

Share-based payments, warrants and finder's options:

The fair value of employee stock options, warrants and the finder's options are measured using a Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility (based on weighted average historic volatility adjusted for changes expected due to publicly available information), weighted average expected life of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour), expected dividends, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

5 Property and equipment

	Oil and natural gas interests \$	Right of use assets \$	Corporate and other \$	Total \$
Cost, December 31, 2019	10,734,582	155,133	489,533	11,379,248
Additions	1,442,816	-	142,931	1,585,747
Disposals	(564,930)	-	(11,293)	(576,223)
Revisions in decommissioning liability	36,189	-	-	36,189
Foreign currency translation	(357,140)	(1,046)	(14,249)	(372,435)
Cost, December 31, 2020	11,291,517	154,087	606,922	12,052,526
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment, beginning of year	(6,018,855)	(53,349)	(297,768)	(6,369,972)
Depreciation and depletion for the year	(328,606)	(43,714)	(70,649)	(442,969)
Impairment	(3,157,891)	-	-	(3,157,891)
Foreign currency translation	221,415	(726)	7,220	227,909
Carrying value, December 31, 2020	2,007,580	56,298	245,725	2,309,603

	Oil and natural gas interests \$	Right of use assets \$	Corporate and other \$	Total \$
Cost, December 31, 2018	11,106,429	91,245	486,351	11,684,025
Additions	23,438	66,661	35,865	125,964
Revisions in decommissioning liability	146,914	-	-	146,914
Foreign currency translation	(542,199)	(2,773)	(32,683)	(577,655)
Cost, December 31, 2019	10,734,582	155,133	489,533	11,379,248
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment, beginning of year	(5,012,111)	-	(263,025)	(5,275,136)
Depreciation and depletion for the year	(385,238)	(54,502)	(39,957)	(479,697)
Impairment	(755,019)	-	-	(755,019)
Foreign currency translation	133,513	1,153	5,214	139,880
Carrying value, December 31, 2019	4,715,727	101,784	191,765	5,009,276

Asset Acquisition and Disposal

In February 2020, the Company closed an acquisition with an arms-length party of various properties and working interests in the Lavernia fields for cash consideration of USD\$50,000 (CAD\$66,500) and a gross overriding royalty that became effective January 1, 2021. The gross overriding royalty is initially valued at an estimate of its fair value of USD\$300,000 (CAD\$399,000) and is subsequently measured in accordance with IFRS 9 at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method at each period end based on estimated projected royalties as determined by utilizing the independent reserve engineer report.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The acquisition has been accounted for an asset acquisition as the Lavernia properties are not considered to be a business when applying the guidance within IFRS 3 Business Combinations. Consideration paid is as follows:

Petroleum properties	\$ 1,127,840
Asset retirement obligations	<u>(662,340)</u>
Total net assets	465,500
Cash consideration paid	66,500
Royalty obligation assumed	<u>399,000</u>

In April 2020, the Company disposed of 50% of its working interest in the Lavernia fields for cash consideration of CAD\$257,724 (USD\$186,000) to a family member of a director of the Company. The disposal has been accounted for as follows:

Petroleum properties disposed	\$ 585,120
Asset retirement obligations disposed	(343,620)
Royalty obligation disposed	<u>(185,001)</u>
Total net assets disposed	56,499
Cash consideration received	<u>257,724</u>
Gain on disposal of petroleum properties	201,225

As at December 31, 2020 the royalty liability was determined to have a value of CAD\$190,980 (USD\$150,000).

Impairment

In light of volatility in oil benchmark prices during the year an impairment test was carried out on the Company's CGU's on March 31, 2020. The impairment test carried out was based on reserve values using a post-tax discount rate of 11.50%, independent reserve evaluator's forecast pricing and an inflation rate of 2%. The recoverable amount of the CGU was based on FVLCS. The fair value was estimated based on a discounted cashflows approach.

The test resulted in impairment losses for the Company for the period ended December 31, 2020 of \$3,157,891 (December 31, 2019 - \$755,019). The impairment test is sensitive to lower commodity prices, which have been under significant downward pressure recently.

Reserves. Assumptions that are valid at the time of reserve estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in forward price estimates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of reserves and may ultimately result in reserves being restated.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

- (a) Petroleum and natural gas prices. Forward price estimates for petroleum and natural gas are used in the cash flow model. Commodity prices have fluctuated widely in recent years due to global and regional factors including supply and demand fundamentals, inventory levels, exchange rates, weather, economic and geopolitical factors. If prices decreased by 5% then impairment would increase by \$216,000.
- (b) Discount rate. The discount rate used to calculate the net present value of cash flows is based on estimates of an approximate cost of capital for potential acquirers of the Company or the Company's CGUs. Changes in the general economic environment could result in significant changes to this estimate.

The benchmark prices on which the March 31, 2020 recoverable amount was determined was as follows:

	Crude oil (West Texas Intermediary) USD\$/bbl
2021	37.00
2022	48.00
2023	48.96
2024	49.94
2025	50.94
2026	51.96

Prices escalating at 2.0 percent annually thereafter.

The benchmark prices on which the December 31, 2019 recoverable amount was determined was as follows:

	Crude oil (West Texas Intermediary) USD\$/bbl	Natural gas (AECO Spot) CDN\$/MMbtu
2020	60.00	2.05
2021	63.00	2.35
2022	66.00	2.60
2023	68.00	2.80
2024	70.00	2.95
2025	72.00	3.05

Prices escalating at 2.0 percent annually thereafter.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

6	Exploration and evaluation assets	E&E assets \$
	Balance, December 31, 2018	2,881,857
	Additions	149,559
	Revision in decommissioning liability	60,486
	Foreign currency translation	(13,632)
	Impairment	(3,078,270)
	Balance, December 31, 2019 and 2020	-

Impairment

There was impairment of \$3,078,270 for the year ended December 31, 2019 based on sufficient data existing from proved reserves in the independent reserve engineer's report to indicate that the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets are unlikely to be recovered in full and therefore, based on an impairment test performed the assets had a fair value of nil and were fully impaired.

The impairment test carried out was based on reserve values using a post-tax discount rate of 11%, independent reserve evaluator's forecast pricing and an inflation rate of 2%. The recoverable amount of the CGU was based on FVLCS. The fair value was estimated based on a discounted cashflows approach.

The impairment test is sensitive to lower commodity prices, which have been under significant downward pressure recently.

Key inputs used in the determination of cash flows from oil and gas reserves include the following:

Reserves. Assumptions that are valid at the time of reserve estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in forward price estimates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of reserves and may ultimately result in reserves being restated.

Petroleum and natural gas prices. Forward price estimates for petroleum and natural gas are used in the cash flow model. Commodity prices have fluctuated widely in recent years due to global and regional factors including supply and demand fundamentals, inventory levels, exchange rates, weather, economic and geopolitical factors.

Discount rate. The discount rate used to calculate the net present value of cash flows is based on estimates of an approximate cost of capital for potential acquirers of the Company or the Company's CGUs. Changes in the general economic environment could result in significant changes to this estimate.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The benchmark prices on which the December 31, 2019 impairment indicators were assessed as follows:

	Crude oil (West Texas Intermediary) USD\$/bbl	Natural gas (AECO Spot) CDN\$/MMbtu
2020	60.00	2.05
2021	63.00	2.35
2022	66.00	2.60
2023	68.00	2.80
2024	70.00	2.95
2025	72.00	3.05

Prices escalating at 2.0 percent annually thereafter.

During 2018, the Company entered into a farm-out agreement with HugoCellR Ltd. ("Hugo"). As part of the agreement, Hugo is required to advance the Company a total of \$108,518 to acquire land leases and \$1,278,254 for development of the farmed land. Upon providing the development advance, Hugo will acquire 75% of the gross working interest with a net revenue interest of 60%. As of December 2019 and 2020, Hugo has advanced, and the Company has spent, \$768,765, on the farmed out land. To date the projects have not established production in economic quantities.

7 Decommissioning obligations

The Company's decommissioning obligations result from its ownership interest in oil and natural gas assets including well sites and gathering systems. The total decommissioning obligation is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years.

The Company has estimated the net present value of the decommissioning obligations to be \$1,538,858 as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,184,900) based on an undiscounted total future liability of \$1,946,214 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,758,421). These payments are expected to be made over the next 2 to 25 years. The obligations have been calculated using an inflation rate of 2.00% and a discount factor, being the risk-free rate related to the liability, of 0.13% - 2.00% (December 31, 2019 - 2.00% and 1.58% - 2.25%, respectively).

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	1,184,900	1,063,942
Additions	657,335	3,024
Disposals	(328,668)	-
Revisions / changes in estimates	36,189	207,400
Accretion	24,404	17,241
Foreign currency translation	(35,302)	(106,707)
Balance, end of year	1,538,858	1,184,900

8 Convertible debt

On January 1, 2012, the Company entered into a loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement") with a corporation owned and controlled by a party who is also a significant shareholder of the Company (the "Lender") whereby the Company received a \$150,000 USD (\$204,750 CAD) loan with a maturity date of one year (the "Original Loan"). Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, if it is mutually agreed upon by both parties, the maturity date can be extended by an additional year. During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Lender advanced an additional loan amount of \$75,000 and \$100,000 (the "Advances"), respectively, to the Company under the same terms as the Original Loan. At each maturity date, the Company and the Lender mutually agreed to extend the Original Loan and the Loan advances by an additional year. Interest on the Loan is 12% per annum, payable monthly, on the outstanding principal amount. Security for the loan consists of a \$150,000 promissory note issued to the Lender and monthly production from certain Texas assets equivalent to the principal portion of the loan and any unpaid interest.

On May 31, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement to settle the convertible debt and short-term loan (Note 10(a)). The convertible debt and the short-term loan had aggregate accrued interest of \$301,686 recorded in accounts payables and accrued liabilities. On February 4, 2019, the Company received regulatory approval and settled all amounts owing via the issuance of 1,032,879 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share for a total of \$924,659 (Note 12(a)). The Company's share price was trading at \$0.02 per common share on this date and \$554,795 was recorded to contributed surplus to record the difference in share price at the date of settlement as it was determined that the shareholder creditor was acting in its capacity as a shareholder. The related party controlled directly and indirectly 2,102,467 common shares of the Company on February 10, 2019, the date the shares were issued. The shareholder creditor waived all additional interest from May 31, 2018, the date of the settlement agreement.

9 Demand loan

On May 12, 2015, the Company entered into a loan agreement (the "Demand Loan") with a corporation owned and controlled by a party who is also a significant shareholder of the Company (the "Lender") for up to an amount of \$150,000. This balance was paid down to \$75,000 in 2019.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The Demand Loan is due on the demand of the Lender and bears interest of 8.00% per annum, compounded monthly. The balance outstanding at December 31, 2020 is \$75,000 (December 31, 2019 - \$75,000) and has accrued interest of \$3,178 (December 31, 2019 - \$3,178) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company may repay the Demand Loan in full at any time prior to demand without notice or penalty.

10 Short-term loan

a) During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company received a short-term loan (the "Short-term Loan") from the Lenders associated with the Convertible debt (note 8), collectively, the Lenders (the "Lenders") in the maximum available amount of \$350,000. A set-up fee of \$6,000 was charged by the Lenders, and was included in general and administrative expenses. Interest on the Short-term Loan is 10% per annum, compounded monthly. The Short-term Loan matured December 1, 2016. The Company may re-pay some or all of the outstanding balance of the Short-term Loan without notice or penalty.

As security for the total Short-term Loan, if the Short-term Loan is not repaid by the maturity date (December 1, 2016), at the option of the Lenders (the "Option"), the Lenders may acquire a 10% equity investment in PRI for an amount equal to the amounts owing by the Company to the Lenders at that time. If the Option is exercised by the Lenders, the Lenders have granted the Company the ability to re-acquire the 10% equity investment in PRI for a period of 9 months from Option exercise date insofar as the Short-term Loan is fully repaid.

The Short-term loan and accrued interest was settled for common shares on February 4, 2019 (Note 8).

The following table summarizes the accounting of the Loan:

	\$
Balance, December 31, 2018	200,000
Settled through issuance of common shares	(200,000)
Balance, December 31, 2019 and 2020	-

b) The loans are due to a significant shareholder in the Company. Under the terms of a loan agreement the maturity date was September 15, 2015 and it is now due on demand. These loans are unsecured and non-interest bearing. At December 31, 2020 \$509,280 (December 31, 2019 - \$519,520) was outstanding.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

11 Note Payable and Credit facility

- a) The Company closed a loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement") with a private company (the "Lender"), whereby the Lender issued to the Company a note payable with the ability to borrow up to \$6,250,000 (the "Note payable"). The Lender is a significant shareholder of the Company. The Note Payable will have an interest free period until October 1, 2017, at which point the Note payable will bear interest at a rate equal to Prime Rate plus 1.5% per annum. The Note payable is payable upon demand by the Lender, and is secured over all of the assets of the Company.

At December 31, 2020, the total amount outstanding under the Loan is \$5,785,406, (December 31, 2019 - \$5,785,406), and during the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred interest of \$287,811 (December 31, 2019 - \$438,615). Total accrued interest included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$1,017,633 (December 31, 2019 - \$729,822).

- b) The credit facility is due to a significant shareholder in the Company. The Credit facility may be drawn up to \$4,600,000. At December 31, 2020 the principal balance was \$4,014,130 (2019 - \$4,127,311) and unpaid interest included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$1,552,298 (December 31, 2019 - \$859,001). Interest of \$458,558 (December 31, 2019 - \$314,636) was expensed in the statement of comprehensive loss. The Credit facility bears interest at 9% and repayment terms are at 35% of PRI gross revenues. The credit facility is secured by Deed of Trust and financing statements. At year end, the Company was not in compliance with repayment terms and as such, this credit facility has been classified as a current liability.

12 Share capital

- a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with voting rights

Unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series

The Company underwent a 15-to-1 share consolidation in 2020 that has been retrospectively applied throughout these financial statements.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Issued

	Number of Common Shares	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2018	18,485,124	13,350,142
Private placement (i)	1,666,667	500,000
Value of warrants pursuant to private placement (i)		(389,928)
Share issue costs (i)		(15,479)
Shares for Debt (note 8 and 10(a))	1,232,879	369,864
Private placement (ii)	2,222,222	500,000
Value of warrants pursuant to private placement (ii)		(445,320)
Share issuance costs (ii)		(8,704)
Expiry of warrants		615,762
Share issuance costs for expired warrants		(8,054)
Balance, December 31, 2019	23,606,892	14,469,283
Private placement (iii)	21,704,600	1,085,230
Value of warrants pursuant to private placement (iii)		(765,898)
Share issue costs (iii)		(8,002)
Expiry of warrants (i and ii)		834,248
Balance, December 31, 2020	45,311,492	15,614,861

- (i) On January 23, 2019, the Company completed a private placement (the "Private Placement"), issuing 1,666,667 units (the "Unit"). Each Unit was issued at \$0.02 for total proceeds of \$500,000, and consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant (the "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitled the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.05 per share, exercisable for 1 year from the original issue date. The Company allocated \$388,928 of the unit value to warrants (note 12(b)). Pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company incurred \$15,479 in cash share issue costs, which was allocated to the shares. The warrants have expired in fiscal 2020. 1,433,333 units were issued to directors, officers, and existing shareholders.
- (ii) On August 15, 2019, the Company completed a private placement (the "Private Placement"), issuing 2,222,222 units (the "Unit"). Each Unit was issued at \$0.015 for total proceeds of \$500,000, and consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant (the "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitled the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.05 per share, exercisable for 1 year from the original issue date. The Company allocated \$445,320 of the unit value to warrants (note 12(b)). Pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company incurred \$8,704 in cash share issue costs, which was allocated to the shares. The warrants have expired in fiscal 2020. 2,020,511 units were issued to directors, officers, and existing shareholders.
- (iii) On December 16, 2020, the Company completed a private placement (the "Private Placement"), issuing 21,704,600 units (the "Unit"). Each Unit was issued at \$0.05 for total proceeds of \$1,085,230 and consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant (the "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitled the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.05 per share, exercisable for 1 year from

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

the original issue date. The Company allocated \$765,898 of the unit value to warrants (note 12(b)). Pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company incurred \$8,002 in cash share issue costs, which was allocated to the shares. 21,704,600 units were issued to directors, officers, and existing shareholders. 11,759,600 units were issued to settle previous obligations and 7,195,000 units were issued to in settlement of services rendered.

b) Warrants

Warrants to acquire common shares outstanding at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

	Number of warrants issued and exercisable	Amount \$	Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average Remaining life (years)
Balance, December 31, 2018	2,000,000	607,708	0.05	1.0
Expiry of share purchase warrants	(2,000,000)	(615,762)	-	-
Share issuance costs for expired warrants	-	8,054	-	-
Share purchase warrant issued (note 12(b)(i))	1,666,667	388,928	0.05	1.0
Share purchase warrant issued (note 12(b)(ii))	2,222,222	445,320	0.05	1.0
Balance, December 31, 2019	3,888,889	834,248	0.05	1.0
Expiry of share purchase warrants	(1,666,667)	(388,928)	0.05	1.0
Expiry of share purchase warrants	(2,222,222)	(445,320)	0.05	1.0
Share purchase warrant issued (note 12(b)(iii))	21,704,600	765,898	0.05	1.0
Balance, December 31, 2020	21,704,600	765,898	0.05	1.0

The fair value of the share purchase warrants granted during the year are estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and have been credited to warrants within shareholders' deficiency. A weighted average of the assumptions used in the calculation is noted below:

	2020	2019
Risk-free rate	0.24%	1.58%
Expected life	1 year	1 year
Expected volatility	174%	337%
Fair value per warrant	\$0.03	\$0.014

Volatility was determined based on the Company's historical share prices.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

d) Stock options

The Company established a share option plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of officers, directors, employees and consultants of the Company. Under the Plan, the number of common shares to be reserved and authorized for issuance pursuant to options granted under the Plan cannot exceed 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The term, the vesting period and the exercise price are determined at the discretion of the Board of Directors. However, the maximum option term shall not exceed five years.

The following table summarizes information about the Company's stock options outstanding at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	December 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Stock options, beginning of year	-	-	446,667	0.05
Expired	-	-	(446,667)	-
Stock options outstanding, end of year	-	-	-	-

As at December 31, 2020, all stock options have expired.

During the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company did not recognized any share-based payment expense.

e) Per share data

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss per share. Under this method, it is assumed that proceeds from the exercise of dilutive securities are used by the Company to repurchase Company shares at the average price during the year.

All warrants, finder's options and stock options have been excluded from the calculation of diluted shares outstanding as they would be anti-dilutive due to the loss position of the Company.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

13 Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes varies from the amount that would be computed by applying the expected tax rate to income (loss) before income taxes. The principle reasons for differences between such "expected" income tax expense and the amount actually recorded are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(5,093,134)	(5,767,913)
Statutory income tax rate	21.66%	25.25%
Expected income tax provision	(1,103,173)	(1,456,398)
Non-deductible expenses	-	1,870
Change in tax rates	1,044	885,876
Other	203,049	192,266
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized	899,080	376,386
Income tax provision (recovery)	-	-

No deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of the following losses and deductible temporary differences as it is not considered probable that sufficient future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Property and equipment	2,208,439	1,810,006
Flow-through share indemnity liability	67,074	76,449
Finance fees	3,817	8,031
Share issuance costs	1,202	1,802
Scientific research and experimental development	138,610	138,610
Investment tax credits	179,400	179,400
Non-capital losses	4,827,918	3,710,342
Total	7,426,460	5,924,640

As at December 31, 2020, the Company has estimated non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes that may be carried forward to reduce taxable income derived in future years. A summary of these tax losses is provided below.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The accumulated non-capital loss carry forwards expire as follows:

2024	\$ 299,668
2025	367,360
2026	179,646
2027	257,554
2028	619,302
2029	1,323,326
2030	1,381,089
2031	1,440,700
2032	1,608,885
2033	1,098,407
2034	982,337
2035	888,931
2036	1,313,570
2037	1,821,237
2038	1,624,449
2039	1,419,588
2040	4,823,121
	<u>\$21,449,170</u>

14 Related party transactions

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

a) The following amounts are due from related parties:

During the year ended December 31, 1999, a promissory note for \$218,500 was issued by an officer of the Company to purchase shares of the Company bearing interest at 3% per annum with no fixed maturity date, unless the officer's employment is terminated or he is petitioned into bankruptcy wherein the note and accrued interest becomes immediately payable. During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company revised the terms of the loan (the "Revised Promissory Note"), including fixed repayment terms and removing the term securing the note with 393,000 common shares of the Company. Historically the aggregate decline in the fair value of these common shares since the inception of the promissory note would offset the amount receivable (December 31, 2013 – fair value allowance \$240,789). Under the Revised Promissory Note, a balance of \$247,970, including the principal of \$218,500 and accrued interest, is payable by the officer to the Company. The payments were to commence on December 31, 2015, and be paid annually in \$50,000 tranches until December 31, 2018, with the final payment of \$47,970 due on December 31, 2019. Interest is accruing at 1% per annum, and is payable annually commencing December 31, 2015, concurrently with each principal payment. The officer may repay the principal amount in whole or in part at any time. As of December 31, 2020, the officer had not yet paid the initial instalment, and the payment term has been extended to begin on December 31, 2021 with final payment due December 31,

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

2025. The terms of the loan agreement do not provide the Company with recourse to ensure repayment. Thus, the share purchase loan has been presented as a deduction from equity.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, an officer was advanced a total of \$255,470. Funds repaid during the period amounted to \$140,000. The unsecured outstanding balance of \$115,471 is repayable on demand and accrues no interest.

b) Additional related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- (i) Aggregate fees of \$Nil (December 31, 2019 - \$Nil) were charged by directors of the Company all of which was recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.
- (ii) Aggregate fees of \$32,196 (December 31, 2019 - \$82,500) were charged by corporations, which are owned and controlled by other equity investors in PRI, and were all recorded as general and administrative costs.
- (iii) Included in accounts payable at December 31, 2020 was \$516,400 owing to officers of the Company (December 31, 2019 - \$536,852).

Key management compensation

During the year ended December 31, 2020, \$478,324 (December 31, 2019 - \$573,886) in management compensation was incurred. Of which, \$478,324 was recognized to the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss (December 31, 2019 - \$413,109) and \$nil was capitalized to property and equipment in the consolidated statement of financial position (December 31, 2019 - \$160,777).

15 Lease Liabilities

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases. The Company's Calgary, Alberta office lease is with a related party through being a shareholder.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The following is a breakdown of the Company's right-of-use assets and lease liability:

Right-of-use asset – office, storage, and vehicle leases		
Balance, January 1, 2019	\$	91,245
Additions		66,661
Amortization		(54,502)
FX translation		(1,620)
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$	101,784
Additions		-
Amortization		(39,588)
FX translation		(830)
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$	61,336
Lease liability – office, storage and vehicle leases		
Balance, January 1, 2019	\$	91,245
Additions		66,661
Lease payments		(56,446)
Interest expense		5,095
FX translation		(3,011)
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$	103,544
Additions		-
Lease payments		(48,571)
Interest expense		5,803
FX translation		4,507
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$	65,283
Less current portion of lease obligations		(30,664)
Non-current portion of lease obligations	\$	34,619

As at December 31, 2020, the estimated undiscounted cash flows required to settle the Company's lease liability was \$68,470 (December 31, 2019 - \$116,835). As at December 31, 2020, the Company calculated the present value of the lease payments utilizing an incremental borrowing rate ranging from 6% - 10% (December 31, 2019 – 6% - 10%).

The Company's total undiscounted future lease payments equate to future fixed lease obligations and exclude future variable office lease obligations as they do not meet the recognition criteria for a lease.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

16 Commitments

- a) The Company raised capital through the issuance of flow-through shares in 2009, 2010 and 2011 which provided indemnity to the subscriber for additional taxes payable if the Company was unable to, or failed to, renounce the qualifying expenditures as agreed. The Company was not able to spend \$824,338 of the flow-through funds raised. The Company is exposed to costs for the indemnification of the subscribers. The Company has estimated a potential liability in the amount of \$291,628 at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$291,628). The Company has also estimated a potential liability for penalties and taxes in the amounts of \$16,399, (December 31, 2019 - \$16,399) that is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The accrued amount is subject to measurement uncertainty due to the tax filing positions of the subscribers, their tax rates and the amount of personal taxes that may be payable and the interpretation of the indemnity agreement, which will not be known until potentially affected subscribers are reassessed for their tax positions by the Canada Revenue Agency and these amounts become known to the Company.
- b) During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company settled a contingent liability totaling \$145,512 with a third party who performed oil field services for the Company. The obligation is secured by a take in kind revenue arrangement from one of its gas wells to and in favor of the third party in case of default. The settlement was fair valued at \$107,912 using Level II valuation techniques with a discount rate of 25%. The Company is required to make 35 monthly payments of \$4,300 starting July 1, 2015 to May 1, 2018 and final installment of \$3,800 to be paid on June 1, 2018. As of December 31, 2019 and 2020, the Company has not made payment in line with the agreed repayment schedule. Accordingly, the remaining balance of \$87,315 (2019 - \$87,315) is now considered as due on demand and is included in other liabilities.
- c) A former supplier to the Company submitted a claim against Nexera for \$78,474 USD (\$98,446 CAD) of the amount the supplier is seeking for breach of a written agreement for well pumping equipment and services on a well situated in Guadalupe County, Texas in September of 2014. During 2017, the Company made a counter claim against the supplier asserting no liability based upon defective equipment having been leased by the Plaintiff. As at December 31, 2020, no provision has been recognized in accordance with IAS 37 as there is no probable outflow of resources and no reliable estimate of an obligation can be made.

17 Supplemental cash flow information

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
The Company had the following non-cash transactions:		
Change in estimates in decommissioning obligations (note 7)	36,189	207,400

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

18 Financial risk management

The Board of Directors oversees management's establishment and execution of the Company's risk management framework. Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities.

a) Fair values

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the shareholder indemnity, the note payable, the convertible debt, the short-term loan, credit facility, other liabilities, royalty obligation, and the demand loan.

Financial instrument	Classification	Carrying value \$	Fair value \$
Cash	Amortized cost	352,309	352,309
Short-term investments	Amortized cost	338,858	338,858
Trade and other receivables	Amortized cost	558,283	558,283
Officer loan receivable	Amortized cost	115,471	115,471
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	8,301,512	8,301,512
Shareholder indemnity	Amortized cost	291,628	291,628
Demand loan	Amortized cost	75,000	75,000
Short term loan	Amortized cost	509,280	509,280
Credit facility	Amortized cost	4,014,130	4,014,130
Note payable	Amortized cost	5,785,406	5,785,406
Other liabilities	Amortized cost	117,862	117,862
Lease liability	Amortized cost	65,283	65,283
Royalty obligation	Amortized cost	190,980	190,980

The significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements are examined and classified according to a fair value hierarchy. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level I are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities in Level II include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. Level III valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

At December 31, 2020, the current financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to their current nature.

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from joint interest partners and oil and natural gas marketers.

Virtually all of the Company's trade and other receivables are from companies in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks. Credit risks arise principally from the amounts owing to the Company from oil and natural gas marketers and joint interest partners. Management does not believe that any significant concentration of trade and other receivables exists that will result in any loss to the Company based on clients' past history of default and forward looking estimates. Receivables from oil and natural gas marketers are normally collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Company's policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish relationships with large marketers. However, the receivables are from participants in the petroleum and natural gas sector and collection of the outstanding balances is dependent on industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations and escalating costs. The Company does not typically obtain collateral from oil and natural gas marketers or others in the event of non-payment.

At December 31, 2020, the Company's trade and other receivables have been aged as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Days outstanding	\$	\$
0-30 days	135,571	134,812
31-60 days	34,557	71,576
61-90 days	10,984	119,866
Greater than 90 days	377,171	59,569
Total	558,283	385,823

Cash consists of cash bank balances held in both interest and non-interest bearing accounts. The Company manages credit exposure of cash by selecting financial institutions with high credit ratings.

Amounts outstanding for more than 90 days are considered past due. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company wrote off \$12,989 of trade and other receivables (December 31, 2019 – nil). As at December 31, 2020, a provision for doubtful accounts of \$188,310 (December 31, 2019 - \$187,341) has been recorded against the greater than 90-day receivables.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. At December 31, 2019, the Company's maximum exposure to liquidity risk is the total current liabilities of \$19,119,116 (December 31, 2019 - \$18,073,830) (Note 1).

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity through operations, debt financing, or raising equity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures. The Company also attempts to match its payment cycle with collection of oil and natural gas revenue.

d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's loss or the value of the financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while maximizing returns.

(i) Commodity price risk:

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar but also world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand. All of the Company's oil and gas production is sold at spot rates exposing the Company to the risk of price movements.

(ii) Currency risk:

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in Canada and the United States and a portion of its expenses are incurred in United States dollars. The Company does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in the exchange rate. Future changes in exchange rates could have a material effect on the Company's business including its intended capital plans, its financial condition and results of operations.

Certain financial instruments of the Company are exposed to fluctuations in the United States dollar, including cash, trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at December 31, 2020, an increase or decrease of 10% to the foreign exchange rate between the United States dollar and the Canadian dollar applied to the average level of United States denominated cash would have had approximately a

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

\$32,400 (December 31, 2019 - \$27,790) impact on the Company's comprehensive loss for the year.

(iii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As at December 31, 2020, all of the Company's debt, including the short-term loan, the convertible debt, the demand loan, the credit facility, and the note payable, bears fixed interest rates and accordingly, is not subject to market interest rate fluctuations.

The Company has no interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place as at or during the year ended December 31, 2020 or 2019.

d) Capital management

The Company's capital consists of shareholders' deficiency, the credit facility, the note payable, the loan, the convertible debt and working capital. The Company will adjust its capital structure to manage its current and future debt, drilling programs and potential corporate acquisitions through the issuance of shares, sourcing additional debt financing and adjustments to capital spending. The Company's objective for managing capital is to maximize long-term shareholder value by ensuring adequate capital to achieve the Company's objectives. The Company is not subject to any external capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes its current approach is reasonable. There has been no change in management's approach to capital management during the year.

19 Segmented information

The Company's primary operations are limited to a single industry being the acquisition, exploration for and development of petroleum and natural gas.

Product segmentation is as follows:

Revenue	Oil	Natural Gas	NGL's	Total
December 31, 2020 (\$)	890,869	46,840	5,868	943,577
December 31, 2019 (\$)	1,064,488	24,124	7,744	1,096,356

Nexera Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Geographical segmentation is as follows:

	December 31, 2020 (\$)		
	Canada	United States	Total
Petroleum and natural gas sales	81,193	862,364	943,557
Depletion, depreciation and impairment	34,568	3,566,292	3,600,860
Net loss	(1,116,886)	(3,976,248)	5,093,134
Property and equipment	37,584	2,272,019	2,309,603
Total liabilities	10,329,958	10,553,615	20,883,573

	December 31, 2019 (\$)		
	Canada	United States	Total
Petroleum and natural gas sales	55,508	1,040,848	1,096,356
Depletion, depreciation and impairment	59,504	4,253,482	4,312,986
Net loss	(1,238,404)	(4,529,422)	(5,767,826)
Property and equipment	-	5,009,276	5,009,276
Total liabilities	11,413,746	7,907,950	19,321,696

20 Subsequent events

On January 1, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with an arms-length party who is a family member of a director of the Company to acquire 100% of the common shares of Cotulla Vacuum Services Ltd. ("Cotulla") for cash consideration of \$100. Cotulla owns equipment and machinery used in downhole abandonment activities that the Company is planning to use for its own downhole abandonment obligations. If the Company is to sell the equipment, 50% of the proceeds of the sale will be allocated to the seller.

Nexera closed a private placement for 13,333,330 shares at \$0.06 per Unit, which consisted of one (1) common share and one (1) warrant. Each full warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to purchase one (1) additional common share of the Corporation for a period of 12 months from the issuance of the Units at a price of \$0.10.

Nexera Energy Inc. entered into an agreement (dated March 10, 2021) with Hillcrest Investments Ltd. to acquire a 25% interest in Production Resources Inc., a private south Texas company that Nexera currently owns a 75% interest in. Nexera is the current operator of PRI and its assets. After closing this transaction, Nexera will own 100% of PRI. Pursuant to the transaction, Nexera will buy Hillcrest's 25% interest in PRI for USD\$400,000, in accordance with the following: (i) USD\$100,000 paid in 24 equal installments (monthly); plus (ii) the remaining USD\$300,000 (being CDN\$378,930) to be settled by way of the issuance of 3,789,300 Nexera common shares at \$0.10 per common share. In addition, PRI's debt amounts owing to Hillcrest (totaling USD\$400,000) are cancelled/terminated as part of this transaction.